UNATIONS NEW YORK

OKUC lfl(s POR AIMED FROM GILPIN,

TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE SECTION OF BELGIAN EMBASSY STATES YOU AGREED THAT
BELGIAN TEACHERS UNDER THEIR PROGRAMME IN LULU SHOULD BE ABLE OBTAIN FOOD
SUPPLIES FROM UN COMMISSARY. PLEASE CONFLiM IF THiS IS 80 AS OUR LULU OFFICE
APPARENTLY NOT INFORMED,

7 FE‘:?,.,Q(O

TEC RIP /2 -’/J)

AsCe GILPIN
25 Feb 63 0940hrs
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cn;eﬁ : ' : - 13 February 1963

Dear Mr. Borrodom, _
I pefer to your lotter of 7 Pebruary 1963 requasting thab
- the provisions of ONUU Administirative Circular Added of § Ceptomber
1962 be applied to the proposed sale of sour personsllyeownicd ear and

‘Unfortunstely, the oivoular applies only to CNUS stes?
mombers. I should idke very muoh o be able to holp you and ke, Gertle
but am unsble to do mo under the provielins of the sireulor.

There are muay othor associates of CNUC whose eircumsiunces
aro sinilar to yours and it would be quite umpracticsl to meke provieions
to comvart the oales proceeds for sil sush persong.

1 vegret that I camnot bo of soeigtanoe in thds reanrde

Yours gingerely,;

e Yaddb ibmod
Obdef
Civilian Opuratione

lire Jorgen Norrodun,
Chicf Yelegate,

League of Ned Uross Socleties,
1 svenue Dolesamm®,
Leopaldyville.



LIGUE DES SOCIETES DE LA CROIX - ROUGE

FEDERATION MONDIALE DES SOCIETES NATIONALES DE LA CROIX-ROuUGE
DU CROISSANT-ROUGE ET DU LION ET DU SOLEIL ROUGES

DELEGATION POUR LEOPOLDVILLE
LE CONGO 1, AV. DELCOMMUNE
TELEPHONE 5037
7/2 1963

Chief of Civilian Operations,
O.NUC, : .
Leopoldville. ]C]C ) @ aed

e

With reference to ONUC's administrative circular concerning
transfer of funds from sale of privately owned cars, may I
submit you the following problems

T~

|
Mr. H. Ahmed,

Dear Mr. Ahmed, Ve

Of the International League's staff, which has worked in the
' Congo since 1960 under the auspicies of ONUC, two persons,

M. R. H. Oertle and myself, have privately owned cars, which
we shall have to sell due to the fact that the League ends
its Congo operations ultimo March this year, and we shall be
leaving the Congo.

In order to avoid heavy losses on these two cars, which we have
purchased for foreign currency, may I ask you kindly to auhto-
rise your chief finance officer to apply the same regulations
concerning transfer of the revenue of the sales of these two
cars, as are effective for ONUC international personel.

Thanking you beforehand for your kind attention to this matter,
I would like to assure you that the facilities which you have
granted us during our mission to the Congo, have helped us out
of a number of difficulties, which could not so easily have
been solved without your assistance.

Yours , gincerely,

" Pt mm

e Jorgen Nerredzm,
gj\’/ Chiefl Delegate, League of Red Cross Soc.




INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM

12 February 1963

01 Mr. B. T. Twigt, Chief Admimistrative Officer

I attach a memorandum from the Commanding Officer ONUC Base
Ordnance Depot, bringing to my attention the letter of their lecal
civilian staff ecomplaining of the shortage of essential foedstuffs
in Leopoldville and requesting that provisions be made available %o
them.

In the present ciroumstances, I have %o reply megatively, but
have mentioned the assistance the Civilian Operations 4s giving by
the distribution of rice at certain markets, which may alleviate their
diffieulties, but I should like you to be aware of the situation and
have your approval to my reply.

I would aleo mention that this is not the omly request I have
received. The question has been raised by ome or two supervisers who
have enguired about the possibility of the U.N. obtaining large quanti~
ties of bread and rice whioh could be seld te U.N. local staff. -

co: Mr. 5. Habib Abmed, Chief of Civilian Operations ~—
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31 January 1963

Deer #p. Bérouti,
1 have your letter of 28 January.

T would have liked to help you in the matter
reised by you but regret very much thet ocur egree=-
ment with the Congolese Government restricts us
to providing PX end Commissary facilities to ONUC
staff members only. You received these cerds
at the time you were represernting UNICEF with
ONUC. Undaer the present conditions this is not
possible. 1 hope that you will appreciate the
position as I cen do no more then to assure you
thet if it vere possible for me st all to continue
to extend the PX and Lommissary fecilities of
ONUC, I would indeed have been very glad to do
80, : '

pith kind parsonal regerds,

Yours singerely,

S+ Habib Ahmed

ire A.CoBdrouti
UNICEF

Hoite Postale N® 6
S@RAZZAVILLE, Congo

cce i!;-. Ns Frombrun
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CABLE ADDRESS : UNICEF-BRAZZAVILLE TELEFPHONE : BRAZZAVILLE 30-72 +

UNICEF
UNITED NATIONS CHILDREN'S FUND - FONDS DES NATIONS UNIES POUR L'ENFANCE

THE AFRICA CENTRAL AREA OFFICE BUREAU CENTRAL FOUR; L'AFRIQUE
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Your Ref.

Our Ref. 2,340




ORGANISATION DES NATIONS UNIES ( UNITED NATIONS ORGANIZATION

AU CONGO IN THE CONGO
7248 s pe
o RS e /PER s
CABLE: ONUC. LECPOLDVILLE ;
R
Léopoldville, le 7 janvier 1963
To Mr. S.H. Ahmed, Chief of Civilian Operations
From A, Marx, Deputy-Chief Administrative Officer

Subject : Opening of Staff member's case.

With reference to your memorandum of 29 December 1962,
please find enclosed copy of Mr, Kaminker's memorandum.
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29 December 1962

Tot Mre Ae lMarx, Deputy-Chief Administrative Officer
Frous Se Habib Ahmed, Chief of Civilian Operations
subjects

Please refer to your memorandum of 20 December.

: I cannot share your view that Mr. Keminker's memoraidum of
18 December constitutes o satisfactory explanation. When the Congolese

Customs first demanded to open Mr. Gilpin'e case; the reason thay gave

was that it was unusually large. To sugzgest that thacuatuswmnuo
to judge the gontents of the case by its shape, size and weignty and

even to discern that the contente did not in fact belong to Mr. Gilpia
at all, is somewhat far-fetched.

The point at issue is whether the Customs had reason %o
believe that the case contained illicit articles. Without the presentation
of such evidence, I do not believe that we should have allowed theu to
open the case, as this may oreate tpmodmt with far-reaching
coneequences.



ORGANISATION DES NATIONS UNIES {/ ‘:,:-;- ) UNITED NATIONS ORGANIZATION

AU CONGO IN THE CONGO
BOITE POSTALE 7248 ;
LEOPOLDVILLE
REPUBLIQUE DU CONGO T -
CABLE: ONUC. LEOPOLDVILLE C (EK d O
Léopoldville, 20 December 1962
To 3 Mr. S.H. Ahmed, Chief Civilian Operations
From : A, Marx, Deputy Chief Administrative Officer
Subjeot : Opening of staff member's case.

With reference to your memorandum of 13 December to MNr.
Twigt concerning the above-mentioned incident, I am forward-
ing to you copy of Mr. Kaminker's memorandum of 18 December,
which, I feel, constitutes satisfactory explanation.
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Inter-office Herorandum
14 December 1962

Tos Nre Bo Twigt, Chief Administrative Officer
Fromt  A. Ou Gilpin, Deputy Chdef, Civilian Operations
subjects '

Around the middle of Cctober, 1762, the Neptuane Compeny of
Rochelle, ¥...y on the instructions of Field Hervice, collected &
sigonent of my personal effests for shipment from New York to the

at the Mcpold'villt customs, but when tho case was M alth ou.h had
my name on it, it proved to contain the effects of snotier stafl member
trangferred to London. Uy own otse had evidently been sent in error to

Iﬂnm. e
M;MmmmWrﬂwwhtommauﬁm \
wummqmuummmwmummm
veferred to n suitease of my personal effects which had migtakenly,
and gontrary to my imstructions, shipped from Léopoldville to New York some }
mmhuauﬂmmwthhmvmi wm»mm-
: in

The Travel Jeotion has recently cabled mmum '
instructing that the case eent in error to London should be m
Antwery in order to preach Léopoldville as quekly poasi
$iuis instruction will srrive in time resains to m
axperience to date, I am far from optinistic and quite mwm
mtmmemﬂrwhmwmwﬂonuCMeumw

in the meantime, with my fanily arviving to-day, it :co-l;tmn
to the personal kindness of meubers of mmuan Section that I have
any household equipment at -n..

mm;wmum.nmmmmqmsnlurm
who were reeponsible for tuis inexcusable muddle. Assuming, not without
Justification, that there will be congiderable further delay before my
effects arrive in Léopoldville, I therefore propose to lodge 2 claim againet
the shipping sgente in respect of the expense and inconvenienoe caused by
thedr ineffioiengy. I shall be grateful if you will infomm Field Service of
ny intention, and find out the name of the shipping agents, ©0 ,
take the neceesary action. : :

ces Yr. Taff
dre Hedguell



Inter-office Memorandum

13 December 1962

' Tos Mre. B. Twigt, Chief Administrative Officer
From: S« Habib Ahmed, Chief of Civilian Operations

Subject:

I was disturbed to hear that we had agreed to the demand of the
Congolese customs to open and inspect 2 case of personal effects of a
staff member.

I believe that this matter should be brought to the attention of
the Ministry of Foreign Affairs, to whom it should be pointed out that
it is the practice of all member countries of the United Nations to allow
the entry of United Nations staff members' personal effects without
customs inspection. The only exception would be if the authorities had
evidence that such effects included illicit items. In such a case, it
would be for the authorities to present such evidence to the United
Nations before taking any action.

)



